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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

August 3, 2015 

 

Chair Brent Ahrend called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Workroom of City Hall, 
380 A Avenue. 

Members present:   Chair Brent Ahrend, Vice Chair David Poulson, Kelly Melendez, Paden 
Prichard, Kirk Smith and Jeff Shearer.  David Rabbino was not present. 

Staff present:    Hamid Pishvaie, Assistant Planning Director; Debra Ms. Andreades, Senior 
Planner; David Powell, City Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, Administrative 
Support. 

MINUTES 

None.  

FINDINGS 

AP 15-06 [LU 15-0016]: An appeal and request for a public hearing of the staff decision to approve 
a request by TTM Development Co., Inc. for a 2-parcel minor partition and for minor variances to 
reduce the 10-foot front and rear yard setbacks to eight feet on both parcels in order to construct 
zero-lot line dwellings. Location of Property: 252 D Avenue (Tax Lot 6600 of Tax Map 21E03DA). 
The staff coordinator is Johanna Hastay, AICP, Associate Planner. 

Ms. Melendez moved to approve AP 15-06 [LU 15-0016]-1874 Findings, Conclusions and Order 
as presented.  Mr. Smith seconded and the motion passed 4:0:2.  Mr. Poulson and Mr. Ahrend 
abstained.     

PUBLIC HEARING 

LU 15-0033: A request by Steel Creek Homes for approval of a Development Review Permit in 
order to construct a 6-unit multifamily residential structure under Clear and Objective Housing 
Standards for Approval (LOC 50.06.001.7), and the removal of 15 trees to accommodate the 
project. Location of Property: 658 1st Street (Tax Lot 8800 of Tax Map 21E 03DA). The staff 
coordinator is Debra Andreades, AICP, Senior Planner. 

Chair Ahrend opened the public hearing. Mr. Powell outlined the applicable criteria and procedure.  
At time of declarations each commissioner related his/her business/occupation. Ms. Melendez, Mr. 
Prichard, Mr. Poulson and Mr. Ahrend each reported a site visit. Mr. Ahrend reported an ex parte 
contact. Mr. Poulson related he owned property close by. No one challenged any commissioner’s 
right to consider the application.   

Staff Report 

Ms. Andreades had distributed the July 24, 2015 Staff Report (Report). This was the first 
application to be reviewed under the newly-adopted Clear and Objective Housing Standards. The 
site was in the R-0 zone. She highlighted that six units would be accessed from a motor court 
which was accessed from the alley, and two of the units had pedestrian access from 1st Street.   

Ms. Andreades corrected an error in the Report that applied front facade requirements to other 
facades as well. She made two related changes to the recommended conditions of approval: 
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remove Condition A(1)(b) and, modify Condition A(1)(a) to: The percentage of glazing on the upper 
stories story of the front (east) and rear (west) facades shall be a minimum of 30% and 60% of the 
windows shall be oriented with a vertical to horizontal ratio of 1.5:1. She discussed a colored 
rendering of the front elevation and the materials to be used there. She referred to the Landscape 
Plan, pointing out the trees that were proposed to be removed. Staff recommended approval 
subject to the recommended conditions of approval with the two changes she had discussed.   

Applicant 

Gabe Dominek, Dominek Architecture, LLC, 330 SE MLK Blvd., Ste. 350, Portland, OR  97214; 
and Andrew Tull and Ian Murphy, 3J Consulting, 5075 SW Griffith Dr. Ste. 15, Beaverton, Oregon 
(97005) presented for the applicant, Steel Creek Homes, LLC. Mr. Dominick submitted a revised 
diagram of the front façade. He discussed that the proposed 478 sq.ft. of windows met the 30% 
glazing requirement and that all of the windows met or exceeded the verticality ratio. He discussed 
the proposed materials and colors.      

Questions of Applicant 

When asked about the change in window sizes, Mr. Dominick clarified that the design met the 
related condition of approval whether or not the condition was modified. He clarified that the plans 
should not show returns in the openings where a garage door might be placed because the 
applicant proposed carports and garage doors would never be allowed. He clarified that the air 
conditioning equipment would be in a storage/mechanical room.   

Mr. Poulson discussed his concern that a driver might not be able to see alley traffic when driving 
out because of the width of the opening, because the two-door gate at the entry might block vision 
clearance when open; and, because of the tall vegetation in the vision clearance triangle. The 
applicant explained they no longer proposed swinging doors and they would use a sliding gate; 
they had revised the plan for shrubs there; and, if there was a condition to minimize the trees there 
they would adhere to it. Mr. Poulson discussed his concern about the visibility and safety of 
pedestrians in the motor court as cars were coming in or backing out of carports. He noted 
elevators on both sides blocked views.   

Mr. Poulson asked a number of technical questions related to drainage calculations and facilities, 
indicating that he was concerned that the catch basin might become plugged and the carport would 
flood during a big storm because there was no overland escape route. He was also concerned that 
the grading plan seemed to indicate runoff could create a de facto swale on the north property line. 
Mr. Murphy discussed that if there was a related condition of approval to design for a larger event 
than the applicant had designed for then the applicant would make sure they had an overland route 
through the building to 1st Street. He agreed to look at the grading plan in regard to directing water 
flow. He anticipated the homeowners association would be responsible for maintaining the 
drainage facilities. He clarified where the applicant proposed to install pervious pavement.   

The applicant’s representatives clarified that all 12 proposed parking spaces were in carports – not 
on the street - and that 3 of them were for guests. They discussed aspects that would serve as 
traffic calming devices: the steepness of the entrance to the drive court; differences in paving; 
truncated domes; and constrictions (because when the court narrowed cars tended to slow down).  
Mr. Poulson clarified his concern was regarding sight distance, which was a safety issue. The 
applicant could not recall what alley speed had been factored into the sight distance evaluation.   

The commissioners looked at the amount of car-maneuvering space in the motor court. They 
observed that the drive narrowed between the elevators. Mr. Prichard discussed that removing 
some doors leading out to carports and some columns might increase the maneuvering space.  He 
noted Exhibit E-10 showed 26’ between the faces of carports. Mr. Dominick noted that was more 
than the code required and should provide plenty of room to back up and turn by backing into the 
opposite carport and making a three-point turn. Mr. Prichard and Mr. Ahrend noted that the drive 
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narrowed between elevators and was pretty tight, especially for a large car. Mr. Dominick related 
they had designed for standard car dimensions.     

Proponents 

None. 

Opponents 

Carol Ockert, 910 Cumberland Rd., Chair of the First Addition-Forest Hills Neighborhood 
Association, discussed that the Neighborhood Association did not believe the application met the 
following parking code provision: 

LOC 50.05.002-3: Minimum off-street parking requirements. (A)3. Multi-Family: 25% of the required 
parking for Multi-Family use shall be located to provide for common or visitor use.   

They did not believe the Code allowed the common/visitor use parking to be behind a locked gate. 
They believed it should be openly accessible parking to be Code compliant. She held that ‘visitor’ 
did not equate to “invited guest.” Since the Code did not define what ‘common or visitor use’ was 
they looked to the dictionary which indicated ‘visitor’ meant one who visits, a short stay. She held 
that the Code dictated that a visitor was to have access to the designated parking spaces but a 
locked gate denied access when one did not know the right numbers to punch in and there was no 
one to buzz them in. She noted that while the driver figured out what to do their vehicle was 
blocking the alley. She discussed that there were not supposed to be any variances or confusion 
under the new Clear and Objective category and the development was to comply with the Code as 
written.   

Ms. Ockert recalled the discussion about parking during approval of a development at 555 2nd 
Street, which was in the EC zone. Staff had discussed that restricted parking was not Code 
compliant and the common or visitor use parking spaces had to be available for that use. If those 
spaces were in the parking garage the applicant could not secure the parking garage entrance with 
a gate unless the gate could be opened by visitors. In that approval the Commission had given 
staff the authority to require the applicant to allow for visitors’ access of common spaces in the 
garage to the satisfaction of staff. Ms. Ockert held that staff action in that case fell short of Code.  
They seemed to define common or visitor parking spaces as parking only available to a person 
who is conditionally allowed entrance. That was not in the Code. She discussed photographs 
showing a “No Trespassing” sign on the locked gates and empty spaces inside the parking garage 
when the street out front was a busy street. She contrasted the EC zone, where some of the 
parking could to be on the street, with R-0 zone where that was not appropriate. She highlighted 
the Code language that common or visitor use parking ‘shall be located to provide for common or 
visitor use’, saying that meant it could not be a parking sign behind a locked gate. She was 
concerned that agreeing with staff’s current interpretation would create precedent and lead to over-
parking on the streets in multi-family areas as builders pushed the onsite responsibility onto the 
street. She conveyed the Neighborhood Association’s request to deny the application. She 
anticipated the developer could remove the gate or redesign to have three visitor spaces that were 
not restricted and not behind a locked gate and the rest could be behind the locked gate if they so 
choose.   

Rebuttal 

Gabe Dominek, indicated that this was about private, not public, parking as it was a private 
development. He related that after going back and forth with staff about it the applicant had taken 
the garage doors off and put the entry gate on. He related that there were on-street parking 
opportunities as well that had not been counted towards parking as they were providing it on site. 
The CC&Rs would make it the responsibility of the homeowners association to ensure that anyone 
who purchased a unit knew they had their own dedicated space and there were 3 dedicated guest 
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parking spaces. Those spaces would be identified and they would have to be available for visitors 
to use.   

Mr. Hall discussed that what the applicant proposed was not without precedent; the proposal had 
been reviewed and evaluated by staff and the City Attorney; and there were on-street parking 
spaces available as well. He noted the site was in a neighborhood that was urbanizing and was 
where visitors were prepared to park on the street and walk a little to get to their destination. He 
predicted the issue would come up again and again in the future. He held that the applicant had 
complied with the Code and urged the Commission to approve the project.    

Questions of applicant  

Mr. Dominek clarified that the parking requirement was 1.5 spaces per unit x 6 units, which was 9 
spaces. Twenty five percent of 9 spaces was 3 required common or visitor use spaces. The 
applicant was actually providing a total of 12 spaces. He indicated it would be up to the 
homeowners to decide when the entry gate was locked. He anticipated the gate would be activated 
by a keypad or some other control. He confirmed that a visitor who had the code would likely have 
to get out of their car in the alley in order to punch in the code. He clarified that if visitors parked on 
the street they would need a key code to get in at the pedestrian gate in front as well. He clarified 
that he thought a sliding gate could slide both ways along the face of the building.   

Deliberations 

No one asked to keep the record open for additional written evidence or testimony. Chair Ahrend 
closed the public hearing. The applicant waived their right to keep the record open or to submit a 
final written argument. Chair Ahrend closed the public hearing. 

Staff and the commissioners discussed having the visitor parking on private property behind a 
gate. The Code requires 25% of the required parking spaces (in this case, 3 of the 9 required 
spaces) to be available for ‘common or visitor use.’ It does not specify what ‘common or visitor use’ 
parking is. If it meant that the development had to have at least 25% of the spaces “not reserved” 
then the staff-recommended condition to mark three parking spaces with signage indicating that 
they were available only for guest use and were not to be used otherwise was more restrictive than 
the Code. That way the spaces would always be open unless visitors were using them and it would 
seem that in-common use by residents would be a violation of the conditions of approval.   

Staff advised that if there was an entry gate there had to be a way for visitors to get in. The 
development at 555 2nd Street had been approved with guest parking in a gated garage. There had 
been concern about how accessible it would be. It was decided that it could be done via some kind 
of electronic system for visitors to use to open the gate – perhaps intercom communication or a 
code keypad. In regard to the previous approval setting a precedent, staff advised that the 
Commission might not necessarily be bound by it because the other development was in the EC 
zone where they could use on-street parking to meet part of the parking requirement. They could 
not do that in the R-0 zone.   

Staff clarified that there was no signage requirement for the visitor parking at 555 2nd Street. There 
was no recommended condition of approval of the current application calling for some system for 
visitors to use to open the gate but the commissioners could consider adding one. The signage 
requirement in this case ensured three spaces were available for visitors and they did not have to 
look around everywhere for spaces; and, the residents were on notice not to park there. The 
homeowners each had their own reserved spaces. Enforcement was a responsibility of the 
homeowners association. It would be a violation of the conditions of approval if the signage was 
removed. If there was a complaint or the City became aware of the violation in some other way the 
City could take action against them.   

Mr. Poulson discussed that the signage would make visitors feel that the parking was private 
parking for private visitors visiting their friends/associates in the private development - not for other 
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types of visitors and delivery persons. The visitor spaces were not as visible and would not feel as 
“public” as on-street parking spaces. He agreed with Mr. Ahrend that having reserved spaces 
instead of unrestricted common parking area might help the residents get along with each other as 
they would know they had a place to park when they came home. Ms. Melendez discussed that 
she was fine having the visitor parking for private visitors but she suggested the Code needed to 
call for a loading zone for deliveries and service people so the vendors’ vehicles were not double-
parked on the street. Mr. Ahrend observed that requiring a keypad so visitors could access the 
spaces without a remote and prohibiting garage doors would ensure that the three visitor’s spaces 
would be available for guest parking. 

Mr. Prichard discussed that the motor court was too narrow for vehicles moving in and out, 
particularly between the second set of elevators where it might only be 11’ wide; and, that there 
was not enough room in the alley for a driver to pull out of the way of other traffic while they were 
using a keypad or waiting for someone to open the gate. Mr. Ahrend noted there was not much 
traffic on the alley. In regard to motor court width Mr. Ahrend recalled the applicant’s testimony 
about how a driver would maneuver to turn to exit. He asked staff if there were any related code 
requirements to apply. Mr. Pishvaie thought the width from garage opening to garage opening was 
probably adequate as it was similar to a typical parking lot where drivers might have to make a 
couple of turning movements to get out, but staff would confirm that. There was no dimensional 
requirement to apply to the passage going in between the elevator cores. In regard to the impact of 
a sliding door against the landscaping, Mr. Pishvaie recommended they consider a roll-up door 
instead. His experience was that they were more convenient, efficient and fast, and drivers could 
get their vehicles off the street quickly.   

Mr. Ahrend indicated he would leave it up to the applicant to decide what type of gate to have.   

Mr. Prichard noted the plans showed the driveway was 11’4” wide between two elevator cores. He 
also noted they showed door jams (for garage doors) on either side of the garages when the 
applicant said they had taken the garage doors off. He discussed that he thought there were ways 
to open up the carport area and make it more functional and easier to maneuver a vehicle in by 
making changes in regard to columns.   

Mr. Poulson expressed concern about safety when someone walked out of the doors at the same 
time a car was coming into the motor court. Ms. Melendez and Mr. Ahrend observed there was no 
code requirement to apply to address that.     

Ms. Melendez discussed that there could be a loophole in the clear and objective code in regard to 
design standards for entries. There were design standards that called for things like covering and 
recessing a street-front entry but the Code did not address entries on an interior court. She noted 
the proposed design put the entrances to four units on the court. Mr. Prichard observed that 
someone coming into the entry court would not even see the entry doors because of the way they 
were oriented. Ms. Andreades related that staff interpreted the standard to not require all units to 
front on the street, but to require the ones that did to have the features the Code called for. Ms. 
Melendez and Ms. Andreades noted that the court was not easily accessible unless one had the 
gate code but there was another route through the lobby and breezeway to get to the motor court.   

Mr. Prichard, noting there would be as many as 6 to 12 cars maneuvering in the court, wanted to 
know if this was a parking garage instead of a motor court would there be a minimum width 
between structures, obstacles or columns. Staff indicated the Building Code might have such 
requirements, but the Community Development Code did not.   

Mr. Ahrend recalled the applicant had stated that they would have an overland escape route for 
runoff in case the drainage system plugged up and it would go through the breezeway. Mr. 
Poulson questioned that the proposed drainage facilities met City standards, noting the two dry 
wells were not robust enough. He would make an overland escape route a condition of approval.    
Mr. Powell and Mr. Pishvaie advised that it was the City Engineer who had the authority to 
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determine whether or not drainage standards were met; a final storm design and drainage report 
would be required and reviewed during the building permitting phase; the Code required an 
emergency overflow in all instances; and, the Code had very specific provisions in regard to 
calculating detention volume. They recalled, however, that the applicant had already indicated they 
were willing to accept such a condition. Mr. Pishvaie suggested that the Commission could request 
that the City Engineer consider the issue of an overland escape route for stormwater. There was a 
question about homeowners’ associations’ ability to maintain drainage facilities. Mr. Pishvaie 
indicated the assumption was that the drainage facilities would be properly maintained. He 
acknowledged it was not an ideal situation that small homeowners associations were responsible 
for maintaining them. The City was looking for a better solution.   

Mr. Poulson discussed that as a professional civil engineer he felt he had to look at the material 
provided and point out potential issues. He clarified there was a conveyance problem, not a 
detention problem. He indicated he disagreed with the City Engineer regarding the type of storm 
event the Code’s conveyance standard was based on. He raised the issue that the required type of 
curb along the alley was a low-quality curb that could easily be knocked off by trucks. Staff advised 
that condition had been recommended by the Engineering staff.     

Mr. Prichard and staff were not sure whether the more recent of the two drawings provided by the 
applicant to show they met the 30% glazing requirement actually demonstrated it was met. The 
related staff-recommended condition of approval meant that would be reviewed as part of building 
permit review. The applicant had had to elongate windows to make sure the ratios met the Code. 
Staff clarified the decision was not a matter of which drawing showed the proportions of windows 
looked better – it was whether or not the clear and objective standard was met.     

Mr. Poulson, Mr. Ahrend and Mr. Prichard discussed that the roots of the 72” sequoia tree on the 
northeast corner and perhaps the two other large sequoia trees west of it would be impacted by 
installation of utilities. Mr. Pishvaie, recalling that approval of the development to the north had 
been conditioned to preserve the 72” tree, encouraged the Commission to impose a condition that 
required an arborist to review all utility, grading and site plans to ensure that the integrity of the 
sequoia trees was maintained and to require an arborist to be on site to monitor excavation 
activities.       

Mr. Shearer discussed that the decision had to be based on whether what was proposed was 
acceptable under the Code even if the commissioners thought the applicant could have done a 
better job in regard to aspects such as clearance and drainage. He suggested the City might need 
to take a look at whether they had the right parking regulations, but they could not do anything 
about that now. He recalled that there were many existing developments designed with front doors 
that opened to motor courts. He indicated that this access into the motor court was tight but he 
could not see where it did not meet Code.   

Ms. Melendez moved to approve LU 15-0033 with the two changes recommended by staff and five 
other conditions of approval as listed below. They would also request that the City Engineer review 
overland stormwater flow from the courtyard.    

 Changes as recommended by staff: Revise Condition A(1)(a) to remove text about the rear 
façade and to add the verticality language; and, remove Condition A(1)(b) entirely.    

 Additional conditions to be incorporated into the conditions of approval by staff:   
o A swing type auto door was not allowed. Staff and the applicant were to work out a more 

suitable access gate that did not impede the drive approach.   
o Require a keypad for access at the drive entry gate. 
o Garage doors were never to be allowed.       
o An arborist was to review the utility, grading and site plans to ensure the integrity of the 

larger sequoias was maintained. An arborist was to be on site during all excavation 
adjacent to the larger sequoia trees.   
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Ms. Melendez explained that she would not allow a swing gate at the garage entry because if it 
opened inward it would impede access to adjacent carports and if it opened outward it would 
impede access to the drive. She indicated a bi-fold, rollup, or sliding gate would be fine and would 
work. She agreed that they would all narrow the opening a little bit. When asked about addressing 
landscaping that might impede vision clearance at the driveway she noted that Condition 13 called 
for the applicant to demonstrate that the driveway approach to the alley complied with AASHTO 
and the vision clearance triangle standards. Mr. Ahrend seconded the motion. 

The applicant was invited to comment on the newest conditions of approval and did not. The vote 
was conducted. The motion passed 5:1 with Mr. Poulson voting no. The final vote on the findings, 
conclusions and order was scheduled on August 17, 2015.     

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 

None. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no other business Chair Ahrend adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
Janice Bader 


